

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-1064

(Consolidated with 23-1074, 23-1077, 23-1129, 23-1130, 23-1137)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

TRANSCONTINENTAL GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MEGAN C. GIBSON
KATHRYN SCHROEDER
Niskanen Center
820 1st Street, NE, Suite 675
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 810-9260
mgibson@niskanencenter.org

*Counsel for New Jersey
Conservation Foundation, New
Jersey League of Conservation
Voters, Aquashicola
Pohopoco Watershed Association,
and Catherine Folio*

KACY C. MANAHAN
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
Office: 215-369-1188 x115
kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org

*Counsel for Delaware Riverkeeper
Network and Maya van Rossum,
the Delaware Riverkeeper*

*Additional counsel listed inside
front cover*

MONEEN NASMITH
MARISSA LIEBERMAN-KLEIN
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 845-7384
mnasmith@earthjustice.org
mlieberman-klein@earthjustice.org

ANN JAWORSKI
Earthjustice
311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1400
Chicago IL 60606
(773) 245-0837
ajaworski@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club and Food
& Water Watch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
GLOSSARY	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Introduction.....	7
II. Legal Framework	8
A.Natural Gas Act.....	8
B.National Environmental Policy Act	10
III.Factual Background.....	12
A.New Jersey Agencies Determined Existing Gas Capacity into the State Is Sufficient, and Additional Pipeline Infrastructure Is Not Needed.	12
B.Transco Sought Approval from FERC to Expand Gas Capacity into New Jersey.....	14
C.New Jersey Agencies Opposed the Project.	15
D.Petitioners Submitted Additional Evidence to FERC That There Is No Need for the Project.	17
E.FERC Purported to Review the Project’s Environmental Harms. 19	19
F.Over the New Jersey Agencies’ and Petitioners’ Objections, FERC Approved the Project.	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
STANDING	30
ARGUMENT	33

I. Standard of Review	33
II. FERC Arbitrarily and Capriciously Authorized an Unneeded Project in Violation of the Natural Gas Act.....	34
A.FERC Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignored Clear Findings by New Jersey State Agencies that There Is No Public Need for the Project’s Capacity.	36
B.FERC Failed to Properly Consider Additional Evidence Further Demonstrating a Lack of Need.	44
1. Contrary to FERC’s Determination, the Skipping Stone Study Correctly Analyzed and Calculated Future Demand for Gas in New Jersey.....	45
2. FERC Arbitrarily Dismissed Evidence of Adequate Existing Supply Capacity.....	51
C.FERC’s Claims that the Project Will Provide “Reliability” and “Diversity” Benefits Are Arbitrary and Capricious.	59
D.FERC Failed to Consider Record Evidence of the Profit Motive for Building an Unneeded Project.....	63
E.FERC’s Dismissive and Incorrect Characterization of New Jersey Laws is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	67
III.FERC Violated NEPA by Failing to Take a Hard Look at the Project’s Environmental Impacts.....	68
A.FERC Violated NEPA and the Natural Gas Act by Defining the Project’s Purpose and Need Unduly Narrowly and by Arbitrarily Restricting the Alternatives It Evaluated.	69
B.Upstream GHG Emissions Are Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Effects of the Project’s Approval and Should be Calculated in FERC’s NEPA Analysis.....	76
C.FERC’s Failure to Discuss and Evaluate the Significance of Climate Impacts Violates NEPA.....	82
D.FERC Failed to Adequately Consider Downstream Criteria Pollution.....	89
IV. FERC Failed to Balance the Public Benefits and Adverse Impacts of the Project in Violation of the Natural Gas Act.	92

CONCLUSION 100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Billings Clinic v. Azar</i> , 901 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	97
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	69
<i>City of Clarksville v. FERC</i> , 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	34, 63
<i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	93
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	91
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	90
* <i>Env't Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	33, 35, 41, 58, 63, 64, 65, 66, 95, 97
<i>Env't Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)	80
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transco</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	97
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	90

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	32
<i>ITServe All., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 71 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	82
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	85
<i>Minisink Residents for Env’t Preservation & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	96
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	33, 100
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>N. Plains Res. Council Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067.....	80
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	73
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	100
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Refuge Ass’n v. Rural Utils. Serv.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 588 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	71
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 373 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	97
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	86, 87
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010).....	93
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018).....	71

<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 38 F.4th 220 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	11
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	30, 78, 87, 90, 93, 94
<i>Sierra Club v. Lynn</i> , 502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974).....	73
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997).....	75
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	71

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 4
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	10
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. 4332.....	4, 11, 82
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717	8
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717f	1, 3, 4, 9, 75, 88, 89, 93
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C § 717r	1, 3, 4, 33, 37
N.J.S.A § 48:2-13(a).....	12
N.J.S.A. § 48:2-21(b)(1)	12
N.J.S.A. § 48:2-23	67

Rules & Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 380.7(b)	72
*40 C.F.R. pts. 1500–1508.....	10
*40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(a)(3)	11

*40 C.F.R. § 1501.9(e)(2)	86, 87
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	11, 83
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	86, 87
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....	11, 83, 87
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.21.....	80, 81
*40 C.F.R. §1502.23.....	81
*40 C.F.R. § 1508.1.....	77, 81
*40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)	90
Fed. R. Evid. 201	49

Administrative Agency Proceedings

<i>Adelphia Gateway, LLC,</i> 169 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2020).....	99
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline,</i> 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2017).....	79
Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <i>clarified</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000), <i>further clarified</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000)	9, 60, 66, 93, 94, 99
Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions in Natural Gas Infrastructure Project Reviews, 178 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2022)	10, 79
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline LLC,</i> 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017).....	44
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 174 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2021).....	83
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. Empire Pipeline, Inc.,</i> 158 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2017).....	35, 79

Order on Draft Policy Statements, 178 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2022)	10
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2018).....	61, 64, 94
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline L.L.C.</i> , 170 FERC ¶ 61,142 (Feb. 21, 2020).....	90
Updated Policy Statement on Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities, 178 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2022)	9, 34, 38
Order Directing the Utilities to Establish Energy Efficiency and Peak Demand Reduction Programs, New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Docket Nos. QO19010040, QO19060748, & QO17091004 (June 10, 2020)	48
Other Authorities	
Government of Canada, Natural Gas Emissions Calculator	91
<i>National Environmental Policy Act Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 1196 (Jan. 9, 2023)	77, 78, 84
<i>National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022)	70, 72, 73, 76
New Jersey Exec. Order 274, An Order Advancing Climate Action to Secure New Jersey’s Clean Energy Future (2021).....	98
Rich Glick & Matthew Christiansen, <i>FERC and Climate Change</i> , 40 ENERGY L. J. 1 (2019)	96
Skipping Stone, LLC, <i>About Us</i> , https://skippingstone.com/index.php/about-us/ (last visited July 24, 2023).....	44
